
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Standards Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Friday 25 April 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
  
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman) 

Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr John Noeken (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
(Vacancy) 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Chris Hurst 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Simon Killane 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Roy While 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

Mr Philip Gill MBE JP  
Mr Paul Neale  
Mr John Scragg  
Miss Pam Turner  

 



  
 

Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 
 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 20 January 2014. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

4   Chairman's  Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 
 

5   Public Participation and Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on 16 April 2014. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 



6   Recommendations and Update from the Constitution Focus Group (Pages 
5 - 186) 

 To consider the recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group regarding 
Part 4 of the Constitution in relation to the Petition Scheme, Part 9 of the 
Constitution - Financial Regulations and Procedure Rules and Part 12.1 of the 
Constitution in relation to the Safeguarding Children and Young People Panel. 
 
Attached are the reports on proposed changes to Part 4 and Part 9 of the 
Constitution, and the tracked changes of Part 4, Part 9 and Part 12.1, as 
presented to the Constitution Focus Group. Comment and Recommendations 
from the Focus Group meeting on 15 April will follow. 
 
Also attached is Part 3 of the Constitution – Responsibility for Functions – with 
currently proposed tracked changes, subject to additional amendments 
following comments from the Focus Group for consideration. 
 
Part 4 (Pages 5 – 14) 
Part 9 (Pages 15 – 112) 
Part 12.1 (Pages 113 – 118) 
Part 3 (Pages 119 – 186) 
 

7   Review of Whistleblowing Complaints Procedure (Pages 187 - 188) 

 To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

8   Update on Review of the Effectiveness of Code of Conduct Complaints 
Procedure  

 To receive a update from the Monitoring Officer on the Review of the 
Effectiveness of Code of conduct Complaints Procedure. 
 

9   Forward Plan (Pages 189 - 190) 

 To note the Forward Work Plan of the Committee. 
 

10   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20 
JANUARY 2014 AT SALISBURY ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Terry Chivers, 
Mr Philip Gill, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman), Mr Paul Neale, 
Cllr John Noeken (Vice Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway, Cllr Horace Prickett, 
Mr John Scragg and Miss Pam Turner 
  

 
1 Membership Changes 

 
It was noted that following the Council meeting on 12 November 2013, 
Councillor Chris Williams had been removed as a member of the Standards 
Committee. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Tomes and Howard 
Marshall. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2013 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
In relation to Minute 48 - Update on Dispensations for Voting on the Council Tax 
and Budget - the Monitoring Officer confirmed his view that it was reasonable 
for councillors to rely on the unequivocal advice from the Government that they 
are not required to obtain a dispensation to vote on budget and council tax 
setting. Whilst it is a matter for individual councillors It was difficult to see how a 
prosecution could be deemed to be in the public interest when councillors were 
acting on clear guidance from the Government on the issue.  
 
The Committee also discussed the best way to disseminate the advice to 
Wiltshire Parish Councils. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the inclusion of Mr Paul Neale, Mr John Scragg and Mr 
Philip Gill MBE JP among the list of attendees, to APPROVE as a true and 
correct record and sign the minutes. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

5 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

6 Public Participation and Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

7 Status Report on Complaints 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented an update to the Status Report on Complaints 
received under the Code of Conduct. It was noted that under the new Standards 
Regime no complaints had been referred for investigation and that to date no 
appeals against an initial assessment of ‘no further action’ had been upheld at 
the review stage out of a total of thirteen received. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and the reasons for there being fewer 
complaints, no referrals for investigation and appeals not being upheld. 
Increased information from the subject member in response to complaints was 
noted as a factor, as under the old standards regime they had no right of reply 
at the early stages of a complaint. The beneficial input of the Independent 
members was also highlighted. 
 
It was felt that further monitoring was required as more complaints were 
processed, along with information of how similar authorities were experiencing 
the new regime. 
 
Following discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

8 Recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced proposed changes to Part 5 of the 
Constitution - Access to Information Procedure Rules - as recommended by the 
Constitution Focus Group at its meeting on 8 January 2014. The changes were 
to reflect the requirements of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. Other 
changes included a definitions section, clarity over references to council offices 
and the proper officer for specific actions, notification of private meetings, and 
other changes to reflect the Council’s revised senior management structure  
 
The Committee discussed the proposed changes as detailed in the agenda 
papers, and noted the Focus Group’s suggestion that further clarification 
regarding the rights of Group Leaders and councillors generally to confidential 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

Part 2 papers should be drawn up by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with 
Group Leaders. This could be dealt with as an amendment to Protocol 2 of the 
Constitution on Councillor-Officer Relations, which already has a section on 
councillors’ access to information. It was suggested that it may be appropriate 
to change the title of the Protocol given the broad range of issues that it covers. 
 
The requirements for giving notice of items that are proposed to be taken in Part 
2 of the agenda as business which is confidential or within the categories of 
exempt information were noted.  
 
The Committee also noted the ongoing discussions of the Constitution Focus 
Group on its review of the council’s Petition Scheme.  A report on the outcome 
of the Focus Group’s consideration will be submitted to the Committee in due 
course.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend that Council approves the changes to part 5 of the 
Constitution as detailed in the report. 
 

9 Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Work Programme was presented and noted. 
 
The Chairman also requested that the process of assessing and implementing 
constitutional changes be looked at, to determine if a more efficient approach 
could be utilized.  
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
With the approval of the Chairman, the Committee considered a Notice of 
Motion that had been received for the Council meeting on 4 February, which 
requested that Council immediately make a change to the Council’s 
Constitution, rather than through the process of assessment by the Constitution 
Focus Group, then the Standards Committee, before being approved by Full 
Council. 
 
The Standards Committee agreed that the appropriate opportunity to debate the 
proposed change could be had at the upcoming Council meeting. Furthermore, 
it was content for the matter to be considered and determined by the upcoming 
Council meeting without referral back to the Standards Committee. 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.00 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP 
 
15 April 2014 
 

 
REVIEW OF PART 4 OF THE CONSTITUTION – PETITIONS 

 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to ask the Constitution Focus Group to consider an 

updated version of Parts 4 and 4A of the Constitution, as shown in Appendix 1. A 
tracked version is also shown in Appendix 2.  

 
Background 

 
2. Parts 4 (paragraphs 21-30) and 4A of the Constitution set out how the Council deals 

with petitions and currently refers to statutory and discretionary arrangements. 
 

3. The Localism Act 2011 repealed Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Local Democracy, 
Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, which set out statutory 
requirements in relation to petitions. As a result, there is no longer a requirement on 
councils to provide a petitions scheme (with the exception of petitions required under 
another enactment e.g. for certain referenda). The Council, therefore, has discretion 
to decide whether to have a petitions scheme and, if so, what arrangements should 
apply. 
 

4. The current provisions on petitions are set out in paragraphs 21-30 of Part 4, Parts 
4.1 and 4.2 of the Constitution, which may be found on the intranet using the 
following link: 
 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Part4RulesofProcedureCouncil
&ID=630&RPID=8700136&sch=doc&cat=13386&path=13386 
 

5. The Council is currently operating its discretionary arrangements pending a review of 
the scheme. 
 

6. At the meeting of the Constitution Focus Group on 8 January 2014 the Monitoring 
Officer presented a report proposing changes to Part 4 of the Constitution to reflect 
the repeal of the statutory requirements in relation to petition schemes. This was put 
forward as a starting point for consideration of the council’s future arrangements for 
dealing with petitions. 
 

7. The Constitution Focus Group then discussed the detail of the petition scheme at the 
meeting on 19 March 2014. 
 

8. The Constitution Focus Group resolved to recommend to the Standards Committee 
that a petition scheme be approved which included the following points: 
 
a. A threshold of 25 signatures for a petition to be noted at full council and 10 

signatures at an area board. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



b. A threshold of 1% of the population of the county (approximately 4700) be 

required to trigger a debate at full council, and a threshold of 1% of a community 

area population (ranging from 200-450) to trigger a debate at an area board. 

 
c. Those eligible to sign a petition to include those who live, work or study in 

Wiltshire from the age of 13 upwards and also those not included in the above 

criteria, but with a direct link to a council service which is the subject of a petition. 

 
d. The petition scheme to be updated to list the criteria required for external e-

petition sites to be accepted for submitting a petition in addition to the council’s 

own e-petition site. 

 
Recommendations 
 
9. The Focus Group is therefore asked to consider the revised Petition Scheme and 

made recommendation to the standards committee as appropriate.  
 

 
 
 
 
IAN GIBBONS 
 
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE AND MONITORING OFFICER 

Page 6



Petitions 

 
 
21. Statutory petitions 
  

22. The council has adopted a statutory Petition Scheme as required by the Local 

 Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. The council’s 

23.21. Petition Scheme for dealing with statutory petitionswhich is set out in Part 4A of this 

Constitution. This sets out the purpose of a petition, the eligibility criteria and relevant 

thresholdss for making petitions, the procedure and review mechanisms. 

 

24. Discretionary petitions 

25.  

26. The council has the discretion to consider the appropriate action for petitions. 

 

27. particularly where they do not meet the requirements of the statutory Petition 

28. ScheUnder the council’s Statutory Petition Scheme, the following thresholds will 

apply 

29.  

30.  For discussion at an area board, signatures of 2.5% of the population of the area 

board’s area (see map appended to Petition Scheme) 

31.  

32. For an officer to be called to give evidence at the appropriate select committee,5,750 

or more signatures 

33.  

34. For a formal debate at Full Council, 11,500 or more signatures 

  

35. All petitions  which do not meet the requirements of the statutory Petition Scheme 

may be sent to the proper officer[director of resources]. This will include any petition with 

more than 2 signatures but less than 11,500 signatures, which does not meet the threshold 

forconsideration at an area board or a select committeeThe [director of resources] proper 

officer in consultation with the appropriate Chairman or cabinet member will determine 

whether the petition should be referred for discussion or debate to the Cabinet, Council or 

the appropriate Area Board. 

 

 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm,
Hanging:  1.25 cm, Space After:  10

pt, Line spacing:  Multiple 1.15 li,
Num
[...]
up.  The Panel should run in a similar 

manner to the Corporate Parenting Panel, in the following ways: 

 

• membership to include both members and officers; 

• close liaison with the broad range of teams and local agencies 

• involving parents, children and young people (when appropriate) to 
develop policy; and 

• a clearly defined and mutually agreed distinction between the Panel’s liaising 
role and the monitoring and scrutinising role of Scrutiny. 

 

Page 114



Part 12.1A  7 
01 December 2010Last Updated 13 May 2014   

2. Purpose 

 
The Panel’s purpose will be to secure councillor involvement and commitment 

throughout the council to deliver better outcomes to ensure that all Wiltshire 

children and young people are safe. 

 
3. Structure of the Safeguarding Children and Young People Panel 

 
The Safeguarding Children and Young People Panel will comprise up to 8 

elected councillors politically balanced and nominated by group leaders.   

 

Group leaders may also appoint substitute members to cover absences.  

 

The Cabinet member with responsibility for Children’s Services will be an 

observer to the meeting.   

 

The Associate Director and other relevant Council Officers will be part of the 

Panel, including front line Social Workers. 

 

Relevant partner agencies and children and young people and their 

families/carers would be invited to attend as appropriate. 

 
4. Responsibilities of the Safeguarding Children and Young People Panel 

 
The Safeguarding Panel is a key mechanism by which councillors and officers 

can ensure that children and young people are safe.  To ensure that Wiltshire 

Council is providing: 
 

• warm, welcoming and safe environments; 

• nurturing supportive and meaningful relationships that encourage 

the growth of self-esteem, confidence and resilience, enabling young people 

to cope with change and difficult times; 

• the highest standard of education for all and consistent with the 

needs and abiliti
[...]
icy decisions relating to 
the 
implementation of the transformation programme, as agreed by the Leader. 
 
The appointment of this committee will: 
 
• increase political visibility, transparency and accountability in relation to the 
implementation of the transformation programme 
• enhance the efficiency and effectiveness of the decision making process in this 
area 
• facilitate increased partnership working with our strategic partners within the 
transformation programme. 
 

The Cabinet Capital Assets Committee will be responsible for decisions that relate to 
the use 
of the Council’s assets in relation to the delivery of the transformation programme. 

 

Cabinet (Business Rates Relief) Committee 

Membership: 

Any three members of the Cabinet appointed by the Proper Officer 

Quorum: 

The quorum is three members. 

Purpose and Authority: 

To determine applications for business rates relief where the rate relief applied for is 

in excess of £10,000 in accordance with the council’s Hardship Rate Relief 

Application and Assessment Protocol. 

Note: An Appeals Panel of the Appeals Committee will determine cases where an 

application has been rejected and an appeal by the ratepayer is lodged. 

Frequency of meetings: 

As and when required 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 160



 

 

 

Part 3 Section C 

Delegation of Executive Functions 

Individual members of Cabinet 

Appendix 2 

Cabinet Member 
 

Responsibilities Cabinet Member(s) 

Leader 
 
Communications, 
Customer  Care and 
Systems Thinking 

o Setting strategic 
direction 

o Ensuring the needs 
and aspirations of 
Wiltshire people are 
known 

o Management initiatives 

o Identifying priorities 
and setting targets 

o Setting priorities 

o Communication policy 

o Promoting the council 

o Relationships with 

other political group 

leaders and the 

chairman of the council 

o Business 
transformation 
(systems thinking/lean) 

Customer care 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE 

Bybrook 

 

Correspondence ad
[...]
s Whistleblowing Arrangements  Status Report 

 
Purpose of Report 
1.  To provide Standards Committee members with an update on the 

effectiveness of Wiltshire Council’s whistleblowing arrangements. .  
 
Background 
2. Part 3 of Wiltshire Council’s constitution states that the Standards Committee 

will have responsibility for oversight of the council’s arrangements for 
whistleblowing. 
 

3. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for the operational oversight of the 
whistlelowing policy, and the Head of Governance is responsible for 
implementing the operational arrangements.  A copy of the policy is attached 
at Appendix 1. 
 

4. The whistleblowing policy is published on the intranet.  There is a dedicated 
hotline number for people to call if they wish to raise a concern under the 
whistleblowing policy. Calls are received by the Customer Care Unit, and an 
urgent alert raised and forwarded to the Head of Governance. 

 
5. The Head of Governance, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, is 

responsible for making appropriate arrangements for whistleblowing concerns 
to be investigated. 
 

Main Considerations for the Committee 
6. In 2012 the Head of Governance conducted a complete review of the 

whistleblowing arrangements to ensure that they complied with good practice.  
The review resulted in minor amendments to the existing policy. 
 

7. In  2013 the Care Quality Commission reviewed the policy and requested 
some further minor amendments.  They asked the council to include contact 
details for Public Concern at Work, and for a list of external regulators’ contact 
details to be reviewed and amended.  These amendments were made in 
October 2013.   
 

8. In 2013 four matters were raised and investigated under the whistleblowing 
policy.  In 2014 to date one concern has been raised.  In all cases where the 
concern has been substantiated, appropriate action has been taken to 
address the issue raised.  Remedial action is overseen by the Monitoring 
Officer and the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 

Page 187

Agenda Item 7



9. In 2013 Public Concern at Work launched the Whistleblowing Commission 
chaired by Sir Anthony Hooper to examine the effectiveness of whistleblowing 
in the workplace and to make recommendations for change. 

 
10. The Commission recommended the introduction of a statutory code of 

practice for whistleblowing arrangements that would apply to employers, 
workers and their representatives and to be taken into account by courts 
considering whistleblowing issues.   

 
11. The Commission further recommended that this Code could be used by 

regulators to assess the effectiveness of the whistleblowing arrangements of 
those that they regulate.  The Code of Practice has 15 recommendations for 
raising, handling, training and reviewing workplace whistleblowing. 

 
 Key requirements include: 
 

• confidentiality will be maintained where requested; 

• clear assurances are given to staff about protection from reprisal; 

• specific individuals have responsibility for the arrangements; 

• there is a need for greater oversight of whistleblowing arrangements by 
non-executive directors or equivalent; and 

• there is a review of the effectiveness of the arrangements and 
publication of key data. 

 
12. The recommendations made by the Commission have formed part of Wiltshire 

Council’s whistleblowing arrangements for many years, and it is therefore 
unlikely that the introduction of a statutory code of practice would require any 
significant changes in the council’s existing arrangements for receiving and 
handling whistleblowing cases. 
 

Conclusion 
13. The Council has put in place a framework and procedures for receiving and 

investigating whistleblowing concerns.   The framework is reviewed on an on-
going basis, and complies with good practice.   Monitoring of the effectiveness 
of these arrangements will allow the council to make any adjustments to 
improve the operational efficiency of the whistleblowing arrangements  
 

Proposal 
 

14. Members of the Standards Committee are asked to note this report. 
 
Ian Gibbons, Associate Director, Legal and Governance, and Monitoring 
Officer 

 
Report Author: Nina Wilton, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Head of Governance 
01225 713078 
 
Background Papers: The following unpublished documents have been relied on in 
the preparation of this report: None 
 

Page 188



 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
25 April 2014 

    

Standards Committee Forward Work Plan 
 

Meeting Date and Time 
 

Name of Report Scope of Report 

9 July 2014 Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2013/14 

 

9 July 2014 Constitutional Changes  

9 July 2014 Training for Parish and Town 
Councils 

 

8 October 2014 Register of Interests  

 
 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 190


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Recommendations and Update from the Constitution Focus Group
	Part 4 Petitions Amended - tracked
	Part 4A Revised Petitions Scheme - tracked
	Part 9 Focus Group Report
	Part 9
	CURRENT Part 12A - Terms of Reference of the Corporate Parenting Panel and Safeguarding YP Panel
	Part 3 Focus Group Report
	Part 3 - tracked

	7 Review of Whistleblowing Complaints Procedure
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 
2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Cllr Julian Johnson 
(Chairman), Mr Paul Neale, Cllr Paul Oatway, Cllr Sheila Parker (Substitute), 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout (Substitute), Cllr Ian Tomes and Miss Pam Turner 
  

 
11 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allison Bucknell, Howard 
Greenman, Howard Marshall, John Noeken and Mr John Scragg. 
 
Councillor Bucknell was substituted by Councillor Sheila Parker. 
 
Councillor Noeken was substituted by Councillor Pip Ridout. 
 
 

12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

14 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 

15 Public Participation and Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

16 Recommendations and Update from the Constitution Focus Group 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the reports and recommendations from the 
Constitution Focus Group on Part 4 of the Constitution in relation to Petitions, 
Part 9 - Financial Regulations and Procedure Rules - and Part 12A in relation to 
the Safeguarding Children and Young People Panel. 
 
In discussing Petitions it was explained that with the repeal of the underpinning 
Act of Parliament, the Council’s statutory petition scheme had lapsed, and the 
Constitution Focus Group had considered what details should be retained or 
added to the discretionary petition scheme. The Focus Group had 
recommended that once petitions reach a specific threshold they should be able 
to trigger specific actions such as a council debate, and that the previous 
thresholds had been too high. The Focus Group had therefore recommended 
new thresholds, as well as clarifying the rules on e-petitions and who was 
eligible to sign a petition. 
 
It was clarified that the changes to Part 9 were largely to remove duplication 
with other parts of the Constitution and updates to reflect council practice, 
management structure and legislative changes. 
 
The changes to Part12A of the Constitution were stated to incorporate details of 
the Safeguarding Children and Young People Panel established by Cabinet as 
part of its acceptance of the recommendations of the Safeguarding Task 
Group. This provides consistency in approach as this Panel runs parallel to 
the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed changes, requesting details of how 
population would be determined for the community areas and the associated 
thresholds for petition actions. In relation to Part 9 members were assured that 
with removal of information from Part 9 that other parts of the Constitution 
contained the relevant details on Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
The Monitoring Officer then updated the Committee on progress of the work to 
revise Part 3 of the Constitution - Responsibility for Functions and Scheme of 
Delegation - which would be brought forward for the Committee’s approval at a 
future date. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend that Council adopt the proposed revisions to Part 4, Part 9 
and Part 12A of the Constitution. 
 
 

17 Review of Whistleblowing Complaints Procedure 
 
The Head of Governance presented a report on the review of the 
Whistleblowing Complaints Procedure, noting the current procedure had been 
in place for 8 years, with minor amendments in 2012 and 2013 following internal 



 
 

 
 
 

reviews and requests from the Care Quality Commission, such as the inclusion 
of external regulator contract details. 
 
In 2013 a Whistleblowing Commission was established to examine the 
effectiveness of whistleblowing policies, recommending the introduction of a 
statutory code of practice for whistleblowing arrangements. The Head of 
Governance explained that the recommendations made by the Commission, 
including the maintenance of confidentiality where requested and clear 
assurance to staff about protection from reprisal, formed part of the Wiltshire 
arrangements for many years, and it was not anticipated that a statutory code 
would result in any significant changes to the council’s existing policy. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, requesting further details about contact 
information for whistleblowing, and the difference between reporting a grievance 
and the need to blow the whistle. In response to queries it was stated that while 
despite assurances some staff might fear reprisal for whistleblowing, the 
council’s policy made it a disciplinary offence to victimise a whistleblower. 
 
At the end of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

18 Update on Review of the Effectiveness of Code of Conduct Complaints 
Procedure 
 
The Head of Governance introduced a report on the review of the effectiveness 
of Code of Conducts Complaints procedure, with details in the report on the 
number of complaints received and the actions taken. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, and noted that since the implementation 
of the new standards regime, no complaint in Wiltshire taken under the new 
system had been referred for investigation. The Committee felt that this could 
result in public perception of the new system as ineffective, and further work 
was required to look at the system operation in depth to properly assess its 
effectiveness. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To arrange a seminar as soon as possible for members of the Committee 
and any other Wiltshire Councillors who wish to attend, together with the 
council’s three Independent Persons and Mr Paul Hoey of Hoey 
Ainscough Associates Ltd. to review the operation and effectiveness of 
the standards regime and consider whether any changes to the current 
system are appropriate. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

19 Forward Plan 
 
The proposed forward plan was noted, with the addition that an update would 
be provided to the Committee following the meeting proposed under minute 18. 
 
It was also noted that a briefing on the constitutional changes recommended to 
Council would be held on 6 May. 
 
 

20 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.50 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


